RESOLUTION NO. 47-59 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

| SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEME | BER Selly Beels | ON THE |
|--------------------------|-----------------|---------|
| 3154 DAY OF July | | , 1989. |

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A DISTRICT FEE FOR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION AS RECOMMENDED BY THE DISTRICT'S SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT POLICY COMMITTEE AFTER ITS HEARING ON MAY 24, 1989.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Centerville has reviewed and approved the establishment of a District Fee for Solid Waste Disposal Planning and Implementation as recommended by the Montgomery County District Solid Waste Management Planning Committee to be collected in the amount of: for waste generated within the Montgomery County Solid Waste Management Planning District \$.60 per ton for waste delivered to the County Incinerator, or \$1.20 per ton for waste delivered directly to a landfill, or \$.60 per ton for waste ordered diverted to a landfill by the Montgomery County and/or the Solid Waste District; \$2.40 per ton for waste generated within the State but outside of the District; and \$3.60 for waste generated outside the State of Ohio.

Section 2. That a copy of this Resolution be sent to the Solid Waste Management Policy Committee, John Norton, Director of Solid Waste Management Department for Montgomery County.

Section 3. As a Resolution, this measure shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED THIS 3134 day of Jul-

1989.

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

Mayor of the City Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 47-89, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 31st day of 1989.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney